
ase shall remain in force and effect. 

INWIT 

Signat Signature: 
Name: Name: Ali 
Title: Title: Lea 
Entity GSA, Pub. 
Date: Date: ~ 

WITNES 

Signatur 
Name: 
Title: 
Date: 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION EASE AMENDMENT NO. TWO (2) 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT 0 LEASE NO. GS-028-23866 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES: METRO 101, 101 Wood Avenue South, lselin, New Jersey 08830-2703 (the 
"Building") 
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between 101 WOOD METROPARK, LLC, 
whose address is c/o SPEAR STREET CAPITAL, ONE MARKET PLAZA, SPEAR TOWER, SUITE 4125, SAN 
FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105, 
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED ST ATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain lease dated July 26, 2011 for 8,388 Rentable Square Feet (RSF) on 
the sixth floor of the Building as amended by Lease Amendment Number One, dated December 4, 2012 (the "Lease"); 

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to a certain change with respect to the Tis on November 21, 2012 at an additional cost 
of $3,202.82 (the "Change Order Number One"); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto agree that Change Order Number One was completed on December 6, 2012 whose 
additional costs shall be amortized over the firm term of the Lease beginning December 7, 2012; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto agree to remove the five (5) parking spaces referenced in the Lease in lieu of the 
availability of parking spaces in proportion to the Government's percentage of occupancy in the building; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto agree that all outstanding punchlist items with respect to Exhibit "A" of Lease 
Amendment Number One are completed pursuant to the Lease; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto agree a vacancy credit representing the period from the Lease Commencement Date 
through December 6, 2012 whereupon the Government did not occupy the Premises; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto agree to apply an additional credit with respect to the Commission as a rent reduction 
of tenth month's rental to represent the additional rent from the amortization of the Change Order Number One. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said 
Lease is amended, effective December 7, 2012, as follows: 

(SEE ATTACHED PAGES) 

Lease Amendment no. 2 Le~e Amendment Formr?~21' 

Lease GS-02B-23866 Page 1 of 2 LESSOR:V & GOVERNMEN~ 




LEASE AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO (2) 

LEASE GS-02B-23866 


1. 	 Effective December 7, 2012 through September 6, 2017, the Government shall pay Lessor an 
annual rent of$212,530.78 or at a rate of$17,710.89 per month in arrears. Rent for a lesser 
period shall be prorated. Such annual rent consists of: 

a. 	 The amortization of the remaining original TI Cost of $258,917 .00 at 8% payable 
monthly which represents an annual amount of $62,998.84 made effective beginning 
September 7, 2012 through September 6, 2017; and 

b. 	 The amortization of the Change Order Number One in the amount of $3,202.82 at 8% 
payable monthly which represents an annual amount of$812.70 effective December 7, 
2012 through September 6, 2017; and 

c. 	 The amortization of the remaining security costs at $1,258.20 per annum; and 
d. 	 The base cost of services for a fully serviced lease at an annual amount of $80,440.92; 

and 
e. 	 The base rent inclusive of the Real Estate Tax Base in the amount of $67 ,020.12. 

2. 	 The rental rate from September 7, 2017 through September 6, 2022 shall remain unchanged from 
Lease Amendment Number One with the termination rights set forth therein. 

3. 	 The parties hereto acknowledge that the period covering September 7, 2012 through December 6, 
2012, the Premises was being prepared for occupancy by the Government and as such, the 
Government is entitled to a vacancy credit of $1.50 per ABOA Square Foot per annum for 6,990 
ABOA SF or $2,62 l .25for the three month period. Such one-time lump sum credit shall be 
withheld from the operating cost portion of the rental consideration effective December 7, 2012 
over a one-month period. 

4. 	 The parties hereby agree to correct the percentage of Government occupancy within the Building 
to 3.04%. The Real Estate Tax Base remains unchanged from Lease Amendment Number One. 

5. 	 The parties hereto agree that the five (5) parking spaces represented in the Lease shall hereby be 
deleted in lieu of parking availability proportionate to the percentage of Government occupancy 
within the Building or twenty-six (26) unreserved parking spaces, whichever is greater, in the 
parking garage adjacent to the Premises. 

6. 	 Paragraph Five (5) of Lease Amendment Number One is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

7. 	 Pursuant to Paragraph Six (6) of Lease Amendment Number One, $3,860.33 represents the 
additional rental, inclusive of amortization interest, with respect to the remainder of the firm term 
of the Lease effective December 7, 2012. Therefore, an additional credit with respect to the 
commission shall be withheld over tenth month effective June 7, 2013 through July 6, 2013 at an 
amount o-. Such credit shall be represented as a follows: 

The tenth month's rental payment of$17,710.89, of which $5,585.01 is shell rent less monthly 
Real Estate Tax Base of$2,371.75 is $3,213.26 yielding a monthly credit o~ 

Lease Amendment no. 2 L"F Amendment Form.~ 
Lease GS-026-23866 Page 2 of 2 LESSOR: & GOVERNMENT~ 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNJ23866-SLA-2_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



